doi: 10.1136/jmg.2004.029553
 2005 42: 787-792J Med Genet
E R Martin, P G Bronson, Y-J Li, et al.
and APOE in Alzheimer's disease
-T catenin gene (VR22)αInteraction between the
Updated information and services can be found at:
These include:

considered carriers of APOE-4 v non-carriers to code APOE
genotype. We included terms for AAE, sex, SNP genotype
code, APOE genotype code, and (SNP6APOE).
RESULTS
Hardy–Weinberg and linkage disequilibrium analyses
We found no evidence for Hardy–Weinberg disequilibrium in
the samples of cases, controls, or families. Pairwise LD
measures are shown in table 2 for unaffected siblings (one
per family). LD measures were similar in affected and
unaffected individuals from families and from the unrelated
case–control dataset. We found a strong correlation (r2
>0.77) between alleles at SNP6 and SNP9, and between
SNP7 and SNP8. All other marker pairs showed r2 values
smaller than 0.3. Values of D9 indicated that SNP6–SNP10
form a block with D9 >0.87, suggesting there has been little
ancestral recombination in the region bounded by these
markers. Others markers showed little evidence of LD, in
particular SNP1–SNP3 in LRRTM3 showed very little LD with
VR22 markers by both r2 and D9 measures.
Family based analyses
Results from family based tests of association are given in
table 3. The PDT gave significant results for SNP6 (p=0.011,
allele C positively associated) and SNP9 (p=0.028, allele C
positively associated) in the overall sample, showing a
significant association with Alzheimer’s disease. The geno-
type-PDT (GenoPDT) showed evidence of genotype associa-
tion with Alzheimer’s disease for SNP1 in LRRTM3
(p=0.002). Examination of individual genotypes at SNP1
shows that the TT genotype is significantly more frequent in
affected siblings than in unaffected siblings (p=0.007).
Considering the known APOE-4 effect on Alzheimer’s
disease risk, we conducted a conditional PDT. In the first
analysis we considered only individuals without an APOE-4
allele (107 informative families). In the second analysis, we
considered only individuals who are carriers of APOE-4 (185
informative families). The results are given in table 3. We
found that significant association was restricted to the
stratum of APOE-4 carriers, with SNP6 and SNP9 showing
significant association consistent with results in the overall
dataset.
Haplotype analysis at pairs of SNPs gave significant global
test results in the overall dataset for SNP10–SNP11
(p=0.037) and SNP7–SNP4 (p=0.032). The result for
SNP10–SNP11 increased in significance (p=0.010) in
individuals carrying APOE-4, and pairs containing SNP9–
SNP11 (p=0.044) and SNP7–SNP11 (p=0.043) also became
significant in that subset. No global haplotype tests were
significant in individuals not carrying APOE-4. Examination
of individual haplotype results showed that the most
significantly associated haplotype for pairs was for the A-T
Table 2 Pairwise linkage disequilibrium measures, r2 (above diagonal) and D9 (below diagonal), in unaffected individuals
SNP1 SNP2 SNP3 SNP4 SNP5 SNP6 SNP7 SNP8 SNP9 SNP10 SNP11
SNP1 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SNP2 0.10 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
SNP3 0.05 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
SNP4 0.12 0.02 0.11 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
SNP5 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.17 0.06 0.01 0.00